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CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-23-003616 
 

 
LAZARO LOE, et al.,  
 
Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS, et al., 
 
Defendants. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
 
 
 
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
201st JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
 
 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF NONSUIT WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 In the above-styled and numbered matter (“Matter”), Plaintiffs—Lazaro Loe, individually 

and as parent and next friend of Luna Loe, a minor; Mary Moe and Matthew Moe, individually 

and as parents and next friends of Maeve Moe, a minor; Nora Noe, individually and as parent and 

next friend of Nathan Noe, a minor; Sarah Soe and Steven Soe, individually and as parents and 

next friends of Samantha Soe, a minor; Gina Goe, individually and as parent and next friend of 

Grayson Goe, a minor; PFLAG, Inc.; Richard Ogden Roberts III, M.D., on behalf of himself and 

his patients; David L. Paul, M.D., on behalf of himself and his patients; Patrick W. O'Malley, M.D., 

on behalf of himself and his patients; and American Association of Physicians for Human Rights, 

Inc. d/b/a GLMA: Health Professionals Advancing LGBTQ+ Equality (collectively, 

“Plaintiffs”)—hereby give notice to the Court, pursuant to Rule 162 of the Texas Rules of Civil 

Procedure, that Plaintiffs nonsuit all claims asserted in this Matter without prejudice. 

 Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court enter an order dismissing this Matter without 

prejudice, with attorneys’ fees and court costs payable by the parties who incurred the same.  

11/22/2024 1:18 PM
Velva L. Price  
District Clerk    
Travis County   
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Stefany Vega juarez
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Dated: November 22, 2024 

By: /s/ Kennon L. Wooten 
Kennon L. Wooten 
Texas State Bar No. 24046624  
Lauren Ditty 
Texas State Bar No. 24116290  
SCOTT DOUGLASS & MCCONNICO LLP 
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400 
Austin, Texas 78701 
(512) 495-6300 – Phone 
(512) 495-6399 – Fax 
kwooten@scottdoug.com 
lditty@scottdoug.com 

 
Allissa Pollard 
Texas State Bar No. 24065915  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER, LLP 
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 
Houston, TX 77002 
(713) 576-2451 – Phone 
Allissa.Pollard@arnoldporter.com 

 
Lori B. Leskin* 
New York State Bar No. 254088  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER, LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, NY 10019 
(212) 836-8541 – Phone 
Lori.Leskin@arnoldporter.com 
 
Harper Seldin* 
Pennsylvania State Bar No. 318455 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION 
125 Broad Street, Floor 18 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 549-2500 – Phone 
hseldin@aclu.org 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

Paul D. Castillo 
Texas State Bar No. 24049461  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND 
EDUCATION FUND, INC. 
3500 Oak Lawn Ave, Unit 500 
Dallas, Texas 75219 
(214) 219-8585 – Phone 
pcastillo@lambdalegal.org 

 
Omar Gonzalez-Pagan* 
New York State Bar No. 5294616  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION 
FUND, INC. 
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor 
New York, New York 10005 
(212) 809-8585 – Phone 
ogonzalez-pagan@lambdalegal.org 

 
Karen L. Loewy* 
District of Columbia Bar No. 1722185  
Sasha J. Buchert* 
District of Columbia Bar No. 90021877 
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION 
FUND, INC. 
1776 K Street, N.W., 8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006 
202-804-6245 – Phone 
kloewy@lambdalegal.org 
sbuchert@lambdalegal.org 
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Elizabeth Gill* 
California State Bar No. 218311  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
(415) 343-1237 – Phone 
egill@aclunc.org 

 
Brian Klosterboer 
Texas State Bar No. 24107833  
Chloe Kempf 
Texas State Bar No. 24127325  
Adriana Pinon 
Texas State Bar No. 24089768  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.  
P.O. Box 8306 
Houston, TX 77288 
(713) 942-8146 – Phone 
bklosterboer@aclutx.org 
ckempf@aclutx.org 
apinon@aclutx.org 
 

 

Lynly S. Egyes* 
New York State Bar No. 4838025  
Milo Inglehart* 
New York State Bar No. 5817937 
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER 
594 Dean Street, Suite 11 
Brooklyn, NY 11238 
(510) 587-9696 Ext. 353 – Phone 
lynly@transgenderlawcenter.org 
milo@transgenderlawcenter.org 

 
Shawn Meerkamper* 
California State Bar No. 296964  
Dale Melchert* 
New York State Bar No. 5366554 
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 70976 
Oakland, CA 94612 
(510) 587-9696 – Phone 
shawn@transgenderlawcenter.org 
dale@transgenderlawcenter.org 

 
* admitted pro hac vice  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that all counsel of record will be served with a copy of this document on 
November 22, 2024, in compliance with Rules 21 and 21a of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure. 
 

/s/ Kennon L. Wooten    
Kennon L. Wooten  
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